
State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

January 17, 2017 

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 

Suzanne M. Ollila, Economic Analyst, Division of Economics _4. /,J () . 

Docket No. 160242-EU 

Please place the attached email in the docket file. 

....., 
= __, 

0 '-;::-. .. 0 
...(~ 

r~::::: 
13:. -J rr!-
:::0 (j) 
:AU) -o 

C) 
~ 

z w 

N 

I rr, 
"' '-
~11 

< :n 
0 

I -n 
u 
(fj 
r .... 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JAN 17, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 00539-17
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Sue Ollila 

From: Sue Ollila 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, January 17, 2017 3:05 PM 
'Derick Thomas'; 'Richard Fabiani' 

Cc: clhpalaw@aol.com; scott@foldsandwalker.com; Elisabeth Draper; Troy Adams; Courtney 
Johnson; Suzanne Brownless 

Subject: RE: Docket No. 160242-EU 

Thank you for the information. 

I will be filing this email exchange in the docket file later today. 

Sincerely, 

Sue Ollila 
Economic Analyst 
Florida Public Service Commission 
850-413-6540 
sol lila @psc.state.fl.us 

From: Derick Thomas [mailto:dthomas@clayelectric.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2017 2:59 PM 
To: Sue Ollila; 'Richard Fabiani' 
Cc: clhpalaw@aol.com; scott@foldsandwalker.com; Elisabeth Draper; Troy Adams; Courtney Johnson; Suzanne 
Brown less 
Subject: RE: Docket No. 160242-EU 

That is correct. One account is a service for the construction company and one account is a residential account on 
a farm. 

Sincerely, 

Derick R Thomas 

Director of Member and Public Relations 
Clay Electric Cooperative 

From: Sue Ollila [mailto:SOIIila@PSC.STATE.FL.US] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2017 2:35PM 
To: 'Richard Fabiani' <rfabiani@chandlerlang.com> 
Cc: clhpalaw@aol.com; scott@foldsandwalker.com; Elisabeth Draper <EDraper@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Derick Thomas 
<dthomas@clayelectric.com>; Troy Adams <tadams@clayelectric.com>; Courtney Johnson 
<Courtney@foldsandwalker.com>; Suzanne Brownless <SBrownle@PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
Subject: RE: Docket No. 160242-EU 
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Thank you for your response. 

I'd like to confirm that the residential service is for a farm and that the commercial service is for the construction 
company that is, I believe, developing the land. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely 
Sue Ollila 
Economic Analyst 
Florida Public Service Commission 
850-413-6540 
sol lila @psc.state. fl. us 

From: rfabiani@fabianilaw.com [mailto:rfabiani@fabianilaw.com] On Behalf Of Richard Fabiani 
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2017 2:15PM 
To: Sue Ollila 
Cc: clhpalaw@aol.com; scott@foldsandwalker.com; Elisabeth Draper; Derick Thomas; Troy Adams; Courtney Johnson 
Subject: Re: Docket No. 160242-EU 

Sue, 

Thank you for talking with me about your questions. I have received more information from our staff and will 
answer your questions in turn: 

1. To clarify our position on when the transfers should be completed, we believe that the transfers should 
be completed within the twelve (12) month time frame given in the petition. We included the three year 
time frame in our customer letter first, because this is the standard letter that we have used in the past 
when dealing with much larger transfers involving hundreds of customers/members, and second, we felt 
like this time period would cover most reasonable delays that may occur in the petitioning and approval 
process. Given the simple nature of the services these two customers/members are receiving, the 
physical process of transferring them will be relatively straight forward and we are confident that they 
will be transferred within the twelve months after approval, if not earlier. 

2. Clay will refund any deposits either as credits on the customer/member's final bill or send them a check. 
3. CEC has received no negative comments from any members regarding the transfer. 
4. As used by our staff at CEC, secondary service refers to the connection of service drops from the 

transformer to the meter of a member, as opposed to primary high voltage distribution lines. 

I hope that this answers your questions. If you need any further clarification we would be happy to provide it. 

Sincerely, 

Rick Fabiani 

Richard H. Fabiani II, Esq. 
Chandler, Lang, Haswell, & Cole, P.A. 
rfabiani@chandlerlang.com 
(352)376-5226 

On Thu, Jan 12, 2017 at 8:38AM, Sue Ollila <SO!lila@psc.state.tlus> wrote: 
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Gentlemen, 

Re: Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in Alachua County by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
and the City of Newberry 

I have four clarifying questions on your petition and response to staff's data request: 

1. Paragraph 6 of the petition states that the customer transfers will be completed within 12 months of the 
effective date; however, both sample customer letters state that the transfers will be completed within three 
years of FPSC approval. Which is the correct time period? If the correct time period is 12 months, the customer 
letters will need to be resent. 

2. How will customer deposits be handled for the customers who will be transferred, e.g., will Clay refund 
any deposits or transfer them to the City? 

3. Since the filing of the petition, have any negative responses to the proposed customer transfers been 
received? 

4. Your response to item 3 of staff's data request refers to "secondary service." Please explain what secondary 
serv1ce 1s. 

Please respond no later than Tuesday, January 17, 2017. 

Please feel free to call me at 850-413-6540 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Sue Ollila 
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Economic Analyst 

Florida Public Service Commission 

850-413-6540 

sollilalal,psc. state. fl. us 
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